
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT
CITY SOLICITOR’S OFFICE

One Parkway, 1515 Arch Street, 14 th  to 17 th  Floors
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1595

Information and Service:  215-683-5000

EXECUTIVE OFFICE
Fax:  683-5068

Name Title
Phone No. 

(683-) Email 

Shelley R. Smith City Solicitor 5003 shelley.smith@phila.gov
Donna J. Mouzayck First Deputy City Solicitor 5005 donna.mouzayck@phila.gov
Daniel W. Cantú-Hertzler Chair, Corporate and Tax Group 5061 daniel.cantu-hertzler@phila.gov
Donald C. Marino Chair, Litigation Group 5014 donald.marino@phila.gov
Vanessa Garrett Harley Chair, Social Services 5138 vanessa.garrett.harley@phila.gov
Jennifer Burns Chief of Staff 5067 jennifer.burns@phila.gov
Maria Rosado Legal Assistant Supervisor 5002 maria.rosado@phila.gov
Sheila Riggs Legal Assistant Supervisor 5066 sheila.riggs@phila.gov
Jane Shaw Senior Legal Assistant 5004 jane.shaw@phila.gov

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES UNIT
Fax:  215-683-5297

David Fegan Director of Administration 5235 dave.fegan@phila.gov
MaryAnne Kostic Deputy Director Human Resources 5236 maryanne.kostic@phila.gov
Ben Alston Deputy Director of Administration 5238 ben.alston@phila.gov
Elizabeth Brill Administrative Services Specialist 5243 elizabeth.brill@phila.gov
Dominic Toriello Computer Services Supervisor 5241 dominic.toriello@phila.gov
John Creevey Computer Services Manager 5240 john.creevey@phila.gov

CLAIMS UNIT
Fax:  215-683-5398

Norman G. Prajzner Chief Deputy City Solicitor 5369 norman.prajzner@phila.gov

CLAIMS MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT

Coleen Kinlin Claims Coordinator 5410 coleen.kinlin@phila.gov
Jacquelyn Brown Assistant Claims Coordinator 5363 jacquelyn.brown@phila.gov
Jennifer Logan Senior Legal Assistant 5405 jennifer.logan@phila.gov
Christina Hill Legal Assistant 5421 christina.hill@phila.gov
Matthew Sullivan Legal Assistant 5389 matthew.sullivan@phila.gov
Denise R. Whitlock Legal Assistant 5413 denise.r.whitlock@phila.gov
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Name Title
Phone No. 

(683-) Email 

GENERAL TRIALS DIVISION

Kenneth S. Butensky Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5419 ken.butensky@phila.gov
Isabel C. Acevedo Assistant City Solicitor 5379 isabel.c.acevedo@phila.gov
Anthony Agati Assistant City Solicitor 5371 anthony.agati@phila.gov
Jeffrey P. Curry Assistant City Solicitor 5373 jeffrey.curry@phila.gov
Pearl Pham Assistant City Solicitor 5366 pearl.pham@phila.gov
Nicole Wilner Assistant City Solicitor 5420 nicole.wilner@phila.gov
Brock Atkins Assistant City Solicitor 5406 brock.atkins@phila.gov
Crystal Scott Assistant City Solicitor crystal.scott@phila.gov

MAJOR TRIALS DIVISION

Alan C. Ostrow Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5390 alan.ostrow@phila.gov
Kwame O. Agyeman Senior Attorney 5388 kwame.agyeman@phila.gov
Linda S. Battistini Senior Attorney 5392 linda.battistini@phila.gov
J. Brian Durkin Senior Attorney 5417 j.brian.durkin@phila.gov
Stephen C. Miller Senior Attorney 5365 stephen.miller@phila.gov
Karen E. Rompala Senior Attorney 5393 karen.rompala@phila.gov
Mary L. Schmidt Senior Attorney 5411 mary.schmidt@phila.gov
Christopher R. Durso Deputy City Solicitor 5364 christopher.durso@phila.gov
Sean Kirby Deputy City Solicitor 5380 sean.kirby@phila.gov
Pauline J. Manos Deputy City Solicitor 5398 pauline.manos@phila.gov
Christina Spalding Assistant City Solicitor 5370 christina.spalding@phila.gov

CORPORATE AND TAX GROUP 
Fax:  215-683-5069

Daniel W. Cantú-Hertzler Chair, Corporate and Tax Group 5061 daniel.cantu-hertzler@phila.gov
Cheryl Kritz Special Corporate Counsel 5038 cheryl.kritz@phila.gov
Barbara LePera Legal Assistant 5056 barbara.lepera@phila.gov

COMMERCIAL LAW UNIT

Michael Athay Chief Deputy City Solicitor 5062 michael.athay@phila.gov

FINANCE AND CONTRACTS DIVISION

François A. Dutchie Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5037 francois.dutchie@phila.gov
Michelle D. Flamer Senior Attorney 5053 michelle.flamer@phila.gov
Linda A. Medley Deputy City Solicitor 5035 linda.medley@phila.gov
Carlton Cummings Deputy City Solicitor 5033 carlton.cummings@phila.gov
Ellen S. Clemente Assistant City Solicitor 5036 ellen.clemente@phila.gov
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Name Title
Phone No. 

(683-) Email 

Hope Caldwell Assistant City Solicitor 5029 hope.caldwell@phila.gov
Audrey Preston Bacon Workflow Manager 5044 audrey.preston@phila.gov
Cassandra R. Gray Legal Assistant Supervisor 5047 cassandra.gray@phila.gov
Linda Chaney Legal Assistant Supervisor 5050 linda.chaney@phila.gov
Brenda Draper Legal Assistant 5048 brenda.draper@phila.gov
Veronica Whitted Legal Assistant 5045 veronica.whitted@phila.gov

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DIVISION

Robert Sutton Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5032 robert.sutton@phila.gov
Valerie Robinson Senior Attorney 5031 valerie.robinson@phila.gov
Phillip Bullard Assistant City Solicitor 5060 phillip.bullard@phila.gov
Adam Telem Assistant City Solicitor 5258 adam.telem@phila.gov

REAL ESTATE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & INVESTMENTS

James P. Leonard, Jr. Chief Deputy City Solicitor 5064 james.leonard@phila.gov

REAL ESTATE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Henry Schwartz Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5054 henry.schwartz@phila.gov
Lawrence K. Copeland Senior Attorney 5039 lawrence.copeland@phila.gov
John S. Mondlak Senior Attorney 5052 john.mondlak@phila.gov
Terry Garfinkel Deputy City Solicitor 5051 terry.garfinkel@phila.gov
Gemela McClendon Assistant City Solicitor 5057 gemela.mcclendon@phila.gov

INVESTMENTS

Christopher DiFusco Deputy City Solicitor 5019 christopher.difusco@phila.gov
Joshua Stein Assistant City Solicitor 5259 joshua.stein@phila.gov
Joshua Harman Assistant City Solicitor 5257 joshua.harman@phila.gov

REGULATORY AFFAIRS UNIT
Fax:  683-5175

J. Barry Davis Chief Deputy City Solicitor 5186 j.barry.davis@phila.gov

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY COMPLIANCE DIVISION

Patrick K. O’Neill Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5172 patrick.o’neill@phila.gov
Darlene D. Heep Senior Attorney 685-6116 darlene.heep@phila.gov
Carla Taylor-Waite Deputy City Solicitor 5173 carla.waite@phila.gov
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Phone No. 

(683-) Email 

TRANSPORTATION DIVISION

Joseph F. Messina Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5184 joseph.messina@phila.gov
Sara Beth Kalb Senior Attorney 5185 sara.beth.kalb@phila.gov
Leslie B. Hope Senior Attorney 5187 leslie.hope@phila.gov
Richard T. Dempsey Deputy City Solicitor 937-5513 rick.dempsey@phl.org
Brafford Bak Deputy City Solicitor 5188 brafford.bak@phila.gov
Michele Sarkos Deputy City Solicitor 5171 michele.sarkos@phila.gov
Sharon Hutchins Assistant City Solicitor 5183 sharon.hutchins@phila.gov
Allyson Davis Assistant City Solicitor 5182 allyson.davis@phila.gov

WATER DIVISION
5 TH  Floor, 1101 Market Street,  Fax: 685-4915

Gerald Leatherman Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 685-6127 gerald.leatherman@phila.gov
Ji Jun Assistant City Solicitor 685-6160 ji.jun@phila.gov
Erin McDevitt-Frantz Assistant City Solicitor 685-6168 erin.mcdevitt-frantz@phila.gov
Bridget Elwork Legal Assistant 685-6111 bridget.elwork@phila.gov

TAX UNIT
Fax:  683-5298

Cynthia White Chief Deputy City Solicitor 5205 cynthia.white@phila.gov
Gloria Lipscomb Legal Assistant Supervisor 5267 gloria.lipscomb@phila.gov

JUDGEMENT EXECUTION

Anne E. Whitcombe Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5314 anne.whitcombe@phila.gov
Steven A. Sankey Tax Collection Coordinator 5207 steven.sankey@phila.gov

MAJOR TAX ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

Frank Paiva, Jr. Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5311 frank.paiva@phila.gov
Marissa M. O’Connell Deputy City Solicitor 5312 marissa.o’connell@phila.gov
Nikki Johnson-Huston Assistant City Solicitor 5289 nikki.johnson-huston@phila.gov
Dawn Schmidt Assistant City Solicitor 5354 dawn.schmidt@phila.gov
Brandi Brice Assistant City Solicitor 5242 brandi.brice@phila.gov
Lori Reilly Assistant City Solicitor 5313 lori.reilly@phila.gov
Stephanie Tryce Assistant City Solicitor 5262 stephanie.tryce@phila.gov
Bruce T. Horen Tax Enforcement Administrator 5251 bruce.horen@phila.gov
Nancyann Malak Legal Assistant 5264 nancyann.malak@phila.gov
Marcell Pace Legal Assistant 5209 marcell.pace@phila.gov
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Name Title
Phone No. 

(683-) Email 

REAL ESTATE TAX DIVISION

James J. Zwolak Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5311 james.zwolak@phila.gov
Christine T. Bak Senior Attorney 5307 christine.bak@phila.gov
Joanne Strauss Deputy City Solicitor 5306 joanne.strauss@phila.gov
Ralph O. Orsatti Tax Specialist, Sequestration Group 5308 ralph.orsatti@phila.gov
Sharon Mitchell Tax Enforcement Administrator 5283 sharon.mitchell@phila.gov
Patricia W. Pittman Legal Assistant Supervisor 5324 patricia.pittman@phila.gov
Anthony F. Barreca Legal Assistant 5279 anthony.barreca@phila.gov
Mary Kate Breslin Legal Assistant 5326 marykate.breslin@phila.gov
Darlene Hammond-Dawson Legal Assistant 5325 darlene.hammonddawson@phila.gov
Carmen Sanchez Legal Assistant 5281 carmen.sanchez@phila.gov

TAX ADMINISTRATION & BANKRUPTCY

Joseph DiGiuseppe Deputy City Solicitor 5350 joseph.digiuseppe@phila.gov
Marco Muniz Deputy City Solicitor 5212 marco.muniz@phila.gov
Melanie J. Levin Assistant City Solicitor 5256 melanie.levin@phila.gov
Dianne Bell Tax Collection Coordinator 5349 dianne.bell@phila.gov
Beverly E. Jackson Tax Collection Coordinator 5313 beverly.jackson@phila.gov
Karen Randolph Tax Collection Coordinator 5210 karen.randolph@phila.gov
Jenna Weinstein Legal Assistant 5263 jenna.weinstein@phila.gov

LITIGATION GROUP
Fax:  683-5099

Donald C. Marino Chair, Litigation Group 5014 donald.marino@phila.gov

SPECIAL LITIGATION
Fax:  683-5071

Mark R. Zecca Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5022 mark.zecca@phila.gov

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT UNIT
Fax:  683-5069

K. Tia Burke Chief Deputy City Solicitor 5075 k.t.burke@phila.gov
Anne Barden Senior Attorney 5034 anne.barden@phila.gov
Jeffrey First Senior Attorney 5079 jeffrey.first@phila.gov
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Name Title
Phone No. 

(683-) Email 

Karen vonWinbush Deputy City Solicitor 5081 karen.von.winbush@phila.gov
Meir Braunstein Assistant City Solicitor 5080 meir.braunstein@phila.gov
Ronak Chokshi Assistant City Solicitor 5082 ronak.chokshi@phila.gov
Talib Ellison Assistant City Solicitor 5076 talib.ellison@phila.gov
Geoff Bruen Assistant City Solicitor 5078 geoff.bruen@phila.gov
Linda Busillo Senior Legal Assistant 5362 linda.busillo@phila.gov

GENERAL LITIGATION UNIT
Fax:  683-5071

James P. Cousounis Chief Deputy City Solicitor 5023 james.cousounis@phila.gov
Gerald E. Wallerstein Senior Attorney 5021 gerald.wallerstein@phila.gov
Robert D. Aversa Deputy City Solicitor 5020 robert.aversa@phila.gov
William J. Spearing Assistant City Solicitor 5024 william.spearing@phila.gov

APPEALS & LEGISLATION UNIT
FAX:  683-5296

Richard G. Feder Chief Deputy City Solicitor 5013 richard.feder@phila.gov
Lewis Rosman Senior Attorney 5009 lewis.rosman@phila.gov
Eleanor N. Ewing Senior Attorney 5012 eleanor.ewing@phila.gov
Jane Istvan Senior Attorney 5007 jane.istvan@phila.gov
Craig Gottlieb Senior Attorney 5015 craig.gottlieb@phila.gov
Martha Johnston Senior Attorney 5008 martha.johnston@phila.gov
Elise Bruhl Deputy City Solicitor 5011 elise.bruhl@phila.gov
Kelly Diffily Assistant City Solicitor 5010 kelly.diffily@phila.gov

CIVIL RIGHTS UNIT

Craig M. Straw Chief Deputy City Solicitor 5442 craig.straw@phila.gov
Michael R. Resnick Chief Legal Counsel for Public Safety 5440 michael.resnick@phila.gov
Margaret Fenerty Senior Attorney 5445 margaret.fenerty@phila.gov
Suzanne Reilly Senior Attorney 5440 suzanne.reilly@phila.gov
Matthew K. Hubbard Deputy City Solicitor 5439 matthew.hubbard@phila.gov
Niya Blackwell Deputy City Solicitor 5433 niya.blackwell@phila.gov
Reid I. Howell Deputy City Solicitor 5381 reid.howell@phila.gov
Jeffrey Simons Assistant City Solicitor 5443 jeffrey.simons@phila.gov
Mark Maguire Assistant City Solicitor 5447 mark.maguire@phila.gov
Jennifer Tobin Assistant City Solicitor 5434 jennifer.tobin@phila.gov
Armando Brigandi Assistant City Solicitor 5444 armando.brigandi@phila.gov
Genelle Franklin Assistant City Solicitor 5448 genelle.franklin@phila.gov
Nicole S. Morris Assistant City Solicitor 5446 nicole.morris@phila.gov
Paul Smith Senior Legal Assistant 5424 paul.smith@phila.gov
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Name Title
Phone No. 

(683-) Email 

Jacqueline Crowell Legal Assistant 5423 jacqueline.crowell@phila.gov
Kathleen M. Graveley Legal Assistant 5422 kathleen.graveley@phila.gov
Edwin Pace Legal Assistant 5431 edwin.pace@phila.gov

HOUSING & CODE ENFORCEMENT UNIT

Andrew S. Ross Chief Deputy City Solicitor 5118 andrew.ross@phila.gov
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

FAX:  683-5097

Ann A. Pasquariello Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5117 ann.pasquariello@phila.gov
Beverly Penn Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5106 beverly.penn@phila.gov
Cheryl L. Gaston Senior Attorney 5105 cheryl.gaston@phila.gov
Edward P. Jefferson Senior Attorney 5104 edward.jefferson@phila.gov
Lesia C. Kuzma Senior Attorney 5115 lesia.kuzma@phila.gov
Anne Barden Senior Attorney 5032 anne.barden@phila.gov
Leonard F. Reuter Assistant City Solicitor 5102 leonard.reuter@phila.gov
Kristin Bray Assistant City Solicitor 5116 kristin.bray@phila.gov
Barbara Bynum Legal Assistant (Collections) 5112 barbara.bynum@phila.gov
Barbara A. Pace Legal Assistant (Collections) 5113 barbara.pace@phila.gov
Claudette M. Benton Legal Assistant 5108 claudette.benton@phila.gov

HOUSING DIVISION

Robert P. Biron Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 686-9788 robert.biron@phila.gov
Leslie Walbolt Assistant City Solicitor 686-9790 leslie.walbolt@phila.gov
Claudette D. Cole Legal Assistant 686-9791 claudette.dawkins-coles@phila.gov

SOCIAL SERVICES LAW GROUP

Vanessa Garrett Harley Chair, Social Services 5138 vanessa.garrett.harley@phila.gov

CHILD WELFARE UNIT
FAX:  683-5162

Barbara A. Ash Chief Deputy City Solicitor 5139 barbara.ash@phila.gov
Ronald Rouse Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5131 ronald.rouse@phila.gov
Jonathan Jay Houlon Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5125 jonathan.houlon@phila.gov
Schaundra Oliver Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5142 schaundra.oliver@phila.gov
Angela P. Robinson Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5141 angela.robinson@phila.gov
Cynthia N. Keller Senior Attorney 5133 cynthia.keller@phila.gov
Jessica S. Shapiro Senior Attorney 5174 jessica.shapiro@phila.gov
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Name Title
Phone No. 

(683-) Email 

Rick Ames Deputy City Solicitor 5132 rick.ames@phila.gov
Nicolette Burgess-Bolden Deputy City Solicitor 5119 nicolette.burgessbolden@phila.gov
Margaret C. Fine Deputy City Solicitor 5128 margaret.fine@phila.gov
Robert A. Frankel Deputy City Solicitor 5213 robert.frankel@phila.gov
John J. Gambescia Deputy City Solicitor 5214 john.gambescia@phila.gov
Paul Gianfrancesco Deputy City Solicitor 5134 paul.gianfrancesco@phila.gov
Elmyra Manigault Deputy City Solicitor 5418 elmyra.manigault@phila.gov
Cynthia Schneider Deputy City Solicitor 5137 cynthia.schneider@phila.gov
Angela Yancey Deputy City Solicitor 5208 angela.yancey@phila.gov
Lyris Younge Deputy City Solicitor 5126 lyris.younge@phila.gov
Michael E. Angelotti Assistant City Solicitor 5148 michael.angelotti@phila.gov
Jeri Behrman Assistant City Solicitor 5144 jeri.behrman@phila.gov
Andrew J. Bergmann Assistant City Solicitor 5147 andrew.bergmann@phila.gov
Ellen B. Berkowitz Assistant City Solicitor 5122 ellen.berkowitz@phila.gov
Clifton Braxton Assistant City Solicitor 5167 clifton.braxton@phila.gov
Deborah Canty Assistant City Solicitor 5143 deborah.canty@phila.gov
Eric Cox Assistant City Solicitor 5145 eric.cox@phila.gov
Lindsey Dougherty Assistant City Solicitor 5146 lindsey.dougherty@phila.gov
Laurie T. Dow Assistant City Solicitor 5168 laurie.dow@phila.gov
Benjamin R. Drinen Assistant City Solicitor 5432 benjamin.drinen@phila.gov
Heather L. Durrant Assistant City Solicitor 5426 heather.durrant@phila.gov
Tamika Washington Assistant City Solicitor 5120 tamika.washington@phila.gov
Courtney A. Gussman Assistant City Solicitor 5149 courtney.gussman@phila.gov
Lisa Harding Assistant City Solicitor 5215 lisa.harding@phila.gov
Jonathan R. Janiszewski Assistant City Solicitor 5181 jonathan.janiszewski@phila.gov
Sonia Lee Assistant City Solicitor 5123 sonia.lee@phila.gov
Alyson McDonald Assistant City Solicitor 5425 alyson.mcdonald@phila.gov
Michael Mon Assistant City Solicitor 5121 michael.mon@phila.gov
Lynne M. Russell Assistant City Solicitor 5382 lynne.russell@phila.gov
Twinckle Vaidya Assistant City Solicitor 5206 twinckle.vaidya@phila.gov
Monica Vela-Vick Assistant City Solicitor 5353 monica.vela-vick@phila.gov
Laura Bonnington Legal Assistant Supervisor 5153 laura.bonnington@phila.gov
Angela J. Bright Legal Assistant Supervisor 5161 angela.bright@phila.gov
Rosalind Crews Legal Assistant Supervisor 5154 rosalind.crews@phila.gov
Raydell Fisher-Wilson Legal Assistant Supervisor 5094 raydell.fisher@phila.gov
Elizabeth A. Fleeger Legal Assistant Supervisor 5177 elizabeth.fleeger@phila.gov
Kimberly Lowry Legal Assistant Supervisor 5158 kimberly.lowry@phila.gov
Denise T. Adens Parnell Senior Legal Assistant 5159 denise.adens.parnell@phila.gov
Lorene Whiting Senior Legal Assistant 5160 lorene.whiting@phila.gov
Alexandra Athanasiadis Legal Assistant 5156 alexandra.athanasiadis@phila.gov
Thomas A. Cola Legal Assistant 5166 thomas.cola@phila.gov
Patricia Fingeroff Legal Assistant 5178 patricia.fingeroff@phila.gov
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Phone No. 

(683-) Email 

Thomas Flannery Legal Assistant 5186 thomas.flannery@phila.gov
Audrey Jean-Jacques Legal Assistant 5157 audrey.jean-jacques@phila.gov
Carla Johnson Legal Assistant 5165 carla.johnson@phila.gov
Thomas Rankin Legal Assistant 5152 thomas.rankin@phila.gov
Beth Slinger Legal Assistant 5195 beth.slinger@phila.gov
Qiyanah Thompson Legal Assistant 5189 qiyanah.thompson@phila.gov
Rebecca L. Whitt Legal Assistant 5194 rebecca.whitt@phila.gov

HEALTH & ADULT SERVICES UNIT
FAX:  683-5346

Lynda H. Moore Chief Deputy City Solicitor 5219 lynda.moore@phila.gov
Vernette D. Dow Divisional Deputy City Solicitor 5218 vernette.dow@phila.gov
Michael P. Williams Senior Attorney 5216 michael.williams@phila.gov
Regina O’Neill Deputy City Solicitor 5374 regina.oneill@phila.gov
Dean Erlick Assistant City Solicitor 5409 dean.erlick@phila.gov
Monica Sapre Assistant City Solicitor 5407 monica.sapre@phila.gov
Stacie M. Spiegel Assistant City Solicitor 5375 stacie.spiegel@phila.gov
Gail S. Austin Legal Assistant Supervisor 5396 gail.austin@phila.gov
Harland S. Geer Legal Assistant 5401 harland.geer@phila.gov
Brian Mera Legal Assistant 5395 brian.mera@phila.gov

MAYOR’S OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS
FAX:  683-5098

Joseph Tolan Director 5084 joseph.tolan@phila.gov
Delia Gorman Deputy Director 5085 delia.gorman@phila.gov
Rene Vargas Deputy Director 5101 rene.vargas@phila.gov
Monica Marchetti Labor Relations Program Specialist 5090 monica.marchetti@phila.gov
Dana Johnson Labor Relations Analyst 5092 dana.m.johnson@phila.gov
Mary Neild Labor Relations Coordinator 5086 mary.neild@phila.gov
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